

No. 12-1493

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

BRUCE JAMES ABRAMSKI, JR., *Petitioner*,

v.

UNITED STATES, *Respondent*.

On Writ of Certiorari
to the United States Court of Appeals
for the Fourth Circuit

**Brief *Amicus Curiae* of Congressman Steve
Stockman, Former ATF Assistant Director
Robert E. Sanders, Gun Owners Foundation,
U.S. Justice Foundation, Gun Owners of
America, Inc., Institute on the Constitution,
Lincoln Institute for Research and Education,
Abraham Lincoln Foundation, Conservative
Legal Defense and Education Fund, Downsize
DC Foundation, DownsizeDC.org, Policy
Analysis Center, Oregon Firearms Federation,
and Virginia Citizens Defense League in
Support of Petitioner**

MICHAEL CONNELLY
U.S. JUSTICE FOUNDATION
932 D Street
Suite 2
Ramona, CA 92065
Attorney for Amicus Curiae
U.S. Justice Foundation

HERBERT W. TITUS*
ROBERT J. OLSON
WILLIAM J. OLSON
JOHN S. MILES
JEREMIAH L. MORGAN
WILLIAM J. OLSON, P.C.
370 Maple Ave. W., Ste. 4
Vienna, VA 22180-5615
(703) 356-5070

**Counsel of Record*
December 3, 2013

wjo@mindspring.com
Attorneys for Amici Curiae

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iii
INTEREST OF THE <i>AMICI CURIAE</i>	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	2
ARGUMENT	4
I. THE IDENTITY OF THE “ACTUAL BUYER” IS NOT INFORMATION AN FFL IS REQUIRED BY LAW TO OBTAIN AND RETAIN	5
A. 18 U.S.C. Section 922(b)(5) Does Not Require an FFL to Keep Records of a Principal on Whose Behalf a Buyer May Be Purchasing a Firearm.	7
B. 18 U.S.C. Section 923(g)(1)(A) Does Not Authorize the Attorney General to Require an FFL to Determine Whether a Firearms Purchaser is Acting as an Agent for Another Person	9
C. 27 C.F.R. § 478.124 Requires an FFL to Keep a Record Identifying the “Transferee,” not the “Actual Buyer”	10
D. The Cases Relied on By the Government Are Unpersuasive	15
II. THE ATF “STRAW PURCHASE” DOCTRINE IS ARBITRARY AND UNWORKABLE	18

A. The “Straw Purchase” Doctrine is Arbitrary	18
B. The “Straw Purchase” Doctrine is Unworkable	25
III. THE ATF STRAW PURCHASE DOCTRINE USURPS LEGISLATIVE POWER	28
CONCLUSION	31

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<u>Page</u>
<u>STATUTES</u>	
Pub. L. No. 90-618, 82 Stat. 1226 (1968)	10
Pub. L. No. 99-308, 100 Stat. 459 (1986)	10
Pub. L. No. 103-159, 107 Stat. 1541 (1993)	30
18 U.S.C. § 921(a)	14
18 U.S.C. § 922(a)(6)	2, <i>passim</i>
18 U.S.C. § 922(b)(1)	23
18 U.S.C. § 922(b)(5)	6, <i>passim</i>
18 U.S.C. § 922(d)	3, 18
18 U.S.C. § 922(s)(3)	15, 16
18 U.S.C. § 922(t)	8, <i>passim</i>
18 U.S.C. § 923(g)(1)	6, 9, 17
18 U.S.C. § 924(a)(1)(A)	2, <i>passim</i>
18 U.S.C. § 926(a)	9, 10
18 U.S.C. § 1028(d)	13
<u>REGULATIONS</u>	
27 C.F.R. § 478.11	14
27 C.F.R. § 478.102(a)(3)	26
27 C.F.R. § 478.124	6, <i>passim</i>
28 C.F.R. § 25.2	14
28 C.F.R. § 25.6	13
28 C.F.R. § 25.7(a)	31
<u>CASES</u>	
<u>Argentina v. Weltover, Inc.</u> , 504 U.S. 607 (1992)	16
<u>Lamie v. United States Trust</u> , 540 U.S. 526 (2004)	29
<u>Perrin v. United States</u> , 444 U.S. 37 (1979)	14

<u>United States v. Dollar</u> , 25 Supp. 2d 1320 (N.D. Ala. 1998)	29
<u>United States v. Johnson</u> , 680 F.3d 1146 (9 th Cir. 2012)	6, 17
<u>United States v. Moore</u> , 84 F.3d 1567 (9th Cir. 1996)	24
<u>United States v. Moore</u> , 109 F.3d 1456 (9th Cir. 1997)	24
<u>United States v. Nelson</u> , 221 F.3d1206 (11th Cir. 2000)	7, 15, 16
<u>United States v. Soto</u> , 539 F.3d 191 (3d Cir. 2008)	6, 15, 16

MISCELLANEOUS

R. Aborn, “The Battle Over the Brady Bill and the Future of Gun Control Advocacy,” 22 FORDHAM URBAN LAW J. 417 (1995)	29, 32
ATF Form 4473	2, <i>passim</i>
F. Easterbrook, “Statute Domains,” 50 U. CHI. L. REV. 533 (1983)	17
J. Jacobs and K. Potter, “Keeping Guns out of the Wrong Hands: The Brady Law and Limits of Regulation,” 86 J. OF CRIM. LAW AND CRIMINOLOGY 93 (1995)	29
J. Kent, <u>Commentaries on American Law</u> (Claytor’s 1 st ed: 1826)	7
A. Scalia & B. Garner, <u>Reading Law: The Interpretation of Legal Texts</u> (West: 2012) . .	7, 8
J. Steinhauer, “Senate Panel Approves two Gun Control Bills,” <i>The New York Times</i> (Mar. 12, 2013)	19, 20
S. Trumble and L. Hatalsky, “What You Need to Know About the Stop Illegal Trafficking in Firearms Act” (Mar. 2013)	19
